THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAIRD

By-law Number 1088-23

BEING A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE A HEAD FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT.

WHEREAS, under Section 3, subsection 1 of the *Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*, RSO 1990, c M.56 (here after the "Act"), the council of a municipal corporation may by by-law designate from among its members an individual or a committee of the council to act as head of the municipal corporation for the purposes of the Act;

AND WHEREAS under Section 49 subsection 1 of the Act, a head may in writing delegate a power or duty granted or vested in the head to an officer or officers of the institution subject to such limitations, restrictions, conditions and requirements as the head may set out in the delegation;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Laird Township deems it necessary and expedient to delegate certain powers and duties for the purposes of the Act;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LAIRD ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Mayor be designated as head for the purposes of the Act.
- 2. The Clerk Administrator be delegated all power and duties under the Act.
- 3. That all by-laws and resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this by-law come into force and effect on June 15, 2023.

READ and passed on Open Council this 15th day of June 2023.

Mayor ____

Shawn Evoy

Seal

Clerk ____

Jennifer Errington